



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12381/2023**
SWADESH CHATTERJEEPetitioner

Through: Mr. Braj Kishore Roy, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Nirvikar Verma, Adv. for
 UOI

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **25.09.2025**

1. Mr. Nirvikar Verma, learned counsel, points out that he is appearing only for the respondent no. 1.
2. It appears that inadvertently, Mr. Rohan Gupta, the learned Government Pleader, had accepted notice for all the respondents on 20.09.2023.
3. Keeping in view the above, let notice of this petition be served on the respondent nos. 2 to 5 through all permissible modes, returnable on 9th February, 2026. The respondent nos. 4 and 5 shall also be served by the respondent no. 3.
4. Let the counter affidavit(s) be filed within a period of four weeks of receipt of the notice. Rejoinder(s) thereto, if any, be filed



within a period of three weeks thereafter.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/ys/p/SJ